The Union County Commission met in Regular Called Meeting at 7:00 P.M. on Monday, May
11, 2015 at the Union County Courthouse. The Honorable Micheal Williams, County Chairman,
Presiding. A quorum being present, Union County Commission was duly opened at 7:00 PM.

The Agenda for May 11, 2015 is as follows:

Call to Order

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Announcements (if any):

a. James Russell: Historic Web Page

b. Lincoln Day Dinner

c. 2014 CDBG Water Line Extension Project
d. Appoint Member to Ambulance Board

e. Appoint Member to Beer Board

6. Approve Minutes from previous meeting

7. Approve Notaries (if any)

8. Monthly Report — Director of Finance

9. Budget Amendments & Transfers

10. Debt Issuance

11.  Charles Curtiss Exec Dir County Commissioners Assn.
12. Sheriff’s Report

13. Luke Cooper Revised Resolution RE: Cedars & Stone Gate Apts.
14.  Jeff Sharp RE: Surplus from wrecked SUV
15. Linda Myers & Boy Scouts

16.  SRTS Grant Approval

17.  Chamber Request

18.  Tim Helton (Insurance)

19.  Old Business

20. New Business

ISAEIE S

Addendums (if any)

21.  Adjourn

1. County Commission was duly opened by Sheriff, William F. Breeding, II.

2. Invocation by Commissioner Wayne Roach.
3. Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner R. L. Jones.
4. Roll call by Pam Ailor, Union County Clerk. Commissioners Present: J. M. Bailey,

Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene, Kenny
Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton.

Commissioners Absent: Dawn Flatford.
5. Announcements:
a. James Russell announced, Historic Maynardville.com; a website dedicated to

promoting Union County, its history, and present day events.

b. The Lincoln Day Dinner will be held at the Union County High School Cafeteria on
Saturday, May 16, 2015 at 6:00 p.m.

c. The 2014 CDBG Water Line Extension Project was awarded to Flo-Line Contracting,
LLC based on the alternate deduction bid of $406,122.90.



d. Mayor Williams appointed 2" District Commissioner, Tony Strevel to serve on the
Union County Ambulance Board. There being no objections, the appointment was
approved.

e. Mayor Williams appointed Jeff Chesney to fill the remaining term left vacant by Ron

Kroon on the Union County Beer Board. There being no objections, the appointment was
approved.

6. A Motion was made by J. M. Bailey and Seconded by Kenny Hill to approve the
minutes of April 13, 2015 — Regular Meeting.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for an Aye Vote. Motion Carried.

7. A Motion was made by Bill Cox and Seconded by Wayne Roach to approve the
following notaries: Vanessa Arthur, Valerie Beenken, and Tracy Downey.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for an Aye Vote. Motion Carried.

8. Monthly Report — Director of Finance

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

2,586

Beginning Disburse- Commission
2014_15 101- General Fund Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-13 101-General $  3,219,266.97 S 426,547.73 § 450,713.71 § 385595 $  3,191,24504
Apr-14 101-General $ 2,758,254.03 § (112.45) $ 511,172.37 S 461,587.94 $  4,872.15 S  2,802,853.86
May-14 101-General $ 2,802,853.86 § (19,824.23) $ 382,142.45 $ 61263838 5 351629 § 2,549,017.41
lun-14 101-General $  2,549,017.41 1 452,247.70 $ 646,14753 $  4,181.03 $  2,350,936.55
Juk-14 101-General $  2,350,936.55 s §22,322.92 $ 72281224 $ 407583 S  2,146,371.40
Aug-14 101-General $  2,146,371.40 5 209,407.10 § 416,667.44 5 164021 § 1,937,470.85
Sep-14 101-General $  1,937,470.85 5 186,393.45 S 532,834.19 $  2,129.36 5  1,588,900.75
Oct-14 101-General $ 1,588,900.75 s 499,116.26 $ 586,899.35 §  7,061.29 §  1,494,056.37
Nov-14 101-General $  1,494,056.37 $ 486,261.83 § 49946788 5 576641 § 1,475,083.91
Dec-14 101-General $ 1,475,083.91 5 702,582.36 § 43678159 5 11,903.41 §  1,728,981.27
Jan-15 101-General $ 1,728,981.27 s 643,050.44 §  421,982.20 $ 8,24292 $ 1,941,806.59
Feb-15 101-General $  1,941,806.59 5 959,932.53 5  439,79184 $ 16,326.85 §  2,445620.43
Mar-15 101-General S 2,445,620.43 5 343,480.26 $ 51961996 S 490986 $  2,264,570.87

101-General S 2,264,570.87 s 63.90 $  6276.08

Apr-15 377,500.75

118 Ambulance Beginning Disburse- Commission

2014_15 Service Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer  gnding Balance
Apr-14  118-Amb.Service §  363,527.23 5 105,619.38 $ 188,479.70 §  1,10264 5 279,564.27
May-14  118-Amb.Service ~$  279,564.27 S 108,030.16 S 111,749.85 §  1,14006 $ 274,704,52
Jun-14  118-Amb. Service §  274,704.52 S 93,723.97 $ 95,893.80 $  1,026.12 $ 271,508.57

Jul-14  118-Amb. Service  §  271,508.57 5 76,480.48 $  163,210.75 S 80263 § 183,975.67
Aug-14  118-Amb.Service §  183,975.67 5 92,177.94 $ 101,11263 $ 958.96 $ 174,082.02
Sep-14  118-Amb.Service $  174,082.02 s 92,190.82 $ 112,135.11 $  1,006.40 § 153,131.33
Oct-14  118-Amb.Service 5  153,131.33 5 133,139.16 $ 126,201.41 $  1,860.50 S 158,208.58
Nov-14 118-Amb. Service ] 158,208.58 S 81,186.44 $ 88,240.05 § 1,037.42 § 150,117.55
Dec-14  118-Amb.Service  §  150,117.55 s 175,041.84 $  121,21575 $  2,762.96 5 201,180.68
Jan-15  118-Amb.Service  $  201,180.68 S 107,955.84 § 117,21612 § 151237 5 190,408.03
Feb-15  118-Amb.Service ~§  190,408.03 $ (250.00) $ 203,051.76 S 87,316.02 § 3,397.17 §$ 302,496.60
Mar-15  118-Amb.Service  §  302,496.60 $ 117,336.12 §  130,362.69 S  1,519.03 $ 287,951.00
Apr-15  11B-Amb.Service 5  287,951.00 s 92,78353 § 102,01765 $ 98294 $ 277,733.94

PAGE10F 6 Directars Monthly Report 5/8/2015



DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

2014 15 Beginning Dishurse- Commission
- 122- Drug Fund Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-14 122-Drug Fund $ 23,383.65 s 77995 $ 94000 S 780 S 23,215.80
May-14 122-Drug Fund $ 23,215.80 S 12160 § 5,408.47 S 122 § 17,927.71
Jun-14 122-Drug Fund $ 17,927.71 5 16150 $ 160.00 S 162 $ 17,927.59
Jul-14 122-Drug Fund s 17,927.59 S 73.15 S 4000 $ 073 § 17,960.01
Aug-14 122-Drug Fund S 17,960.01 5 1,834.40 $ 24700 $ 315 § 19,544.26
Sep-14 122-Drug Fund 5 19,544.26 [ 1,247.10 $ 42500 % 1247 § 20,353.89
Oct-14 122-Drug Fund $ 20,353.89 S 118.75 S 62000 S 119 § 19,851.45
Nov-14 122-Drug Fund S 19,851.45 H - 5 3,288.00 $ - 5 16,563.45
Dec-14 122-Drug Fund S 16,563.45 s 1,568.33 § 3,44500 % 1568 S 14,671.10
Jan-15 122-Drug Fund s 14,671.10 s 1,193.00 § 3,055.00 S 1193 § 12,797.17
Feb-15 122-Drug Fund s 12,797.17 s 346.75 § 2,160.00 S 347 § 10,980.45
Mar-15 122-Drug Fund s 10,980.45 5 34675 S 2,160.00 S 347 S 9,163.73
Apr-15 S 9,163.73 S 38,559.50 $ 20,000.00 $ 385. $ 27,337.63

122-Drug Fund

Beginning Disburse- Commission

2014—15 Fund Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-14  131-Highway Dept &  947,973.13 s 128,289.71 § 133,12656 S5 1,273.76 § 941,862.52
May-14  131-Highway Dept  §  941,862.52 ] 117,057.26 § 30285896 $  1,18821 $ 754,872.61
Jun-14  131-Highway Dept §  754,872.61 5 129,251.88 $ 19872479 5 132187 § 684,077.83
Jul-14  131-Highway Dept §  684,077.83 5 156,552.00 $ 19592014 §  1,57049 $ 643,139.20
Aug-14  131-Highway Dept $ 643,139.20 5 127,323.04 $ 162,026.89 S 1,284.88 5 607,150.47
Sep-14  131-HighwayDept §  607,150.47 S 132,539.17 § 14742268 §  1,358.11 $ 590,908.85
Oct-14  131-Highway Dept %  590,908.85 s 178,069.87 $ 18856451 §  2,091.23 $ 578,322.98
Nov-14  131-HighwayDept $  578,322.98 S 248,039.36 $ 23902855 $ 167472 § 585,659.07
Dec-14  131-MighwayDept §  5B85,659.07 S 190,734.67 $ 107,741.18 § 253202 § 666,120.54
Jan-15  131-Highway Dept  $ 666,120.54 S 175,071.11 S5 57,29554 $ 2,012.08 S 781,884.03
Feb-15  131-HighwayDept &  781,884.03 S 208,32391 § 79,15638 § 295375 § 908,097.81
Mar-15  131-Highway Dept $ 908,097.81 S 138,789.13 § 112,082.27 $ 1,600.18 S 933,204.49
Apr-15  131-Highway Dept §  933,204.49 S 123,334.15 § 140,051.78 S  1,258.82 § 915,228.04
PAGE 2 OF 6 Directors Monthly Report 5/8/2015
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
Beginning Disburse- Commission
2014 _15 151- Debt Service Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Mar-14  151-Debt Service ~ $ 2,329,467.31 $ (1,153,440.16) § 113,172.51 $ §  1,79402 $  1,287,40564
Apr-14  151- Debt Service $ 1,287,405.64 § (44,143.42) § 135,783.13 § - S 81582 $ 1,378,22953
May-14  151- Debt Service $ 1,378,22953 $ (32,075.95) $ 95,027.69 $ 30,201.86 $ 89233 § 1,410,087.08
Jun-14  151- Debt Service ~ § 1,410,087.08 $ (44,141.36) § 61,544.12 $ -8 84134 S5 1,426,648.50
Jul-14  151-Debt Service & 1,426,648.50 $ (44,354.07) § 48,238.56 $ T 589.31 §  1,429,943.68
Aug-14  151- Debt Service $ 1,42994368 S (43,407.94) § 48,617.83 5 581.14 § 1,434,57243
Sep-14 151- Debt Service $ 1,434572.43 § (125,930.96) $ 58,161.99 -] 748.62 5  1,366,054.84
Oct-14 151- Debt Service $ 1,366,054.84 $ (43,786.56) S 108,030.38 5 1,765.00 § 1,428,533.66
Nov-14  151- Debt Service $ 142853366 $ (43,939.32) $ 94,480.98 s 979.39 $ 1,478,095.93
Dec-14 151- Debt Service § 1,478,09593 § (42,858.58) S 658,220.03 S 2,858.71 5 2,090,598.67
Jan-15  151- Debt Service S 2,090,598.67 S (43,725.07) $ 96,508.01 5 154698 $ 2,141,834.63
Feb-15  151- Debt Service S 2,141,83463 § (43,563.23) $ 210,160.44 S 3,86137 § 2,304,570.47
Mar-15  151- DebtService & 2,304,570.47 § (1,183,904.27) § 85,615.63 $  1,34800 $ 1,204,933.83
Apr-15 $ 1,20493383 $ 5 758.01 $ 1,177,780.72

151- Debt Service (44,485.55) & 96,872.62 5 78,782.17

] Beginning Disburse- Commission
2014_15 171-Capital Outlay Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-14  171-Capital Outlay % 82,402.33 S 604.36 S 1223 § 82,994.46
May-14  171-Capital Outlay  $ 82,994.46 S 780.21 S 1557 § 83,759.10
Jun-14  171-Capital Qutlay $ 83,759.10 5 1,216.85 5 2439 5 84,951.56
Jul-14  171-Capital Outlay  $ 84,951.56 s 140,290.45 S  140,000.00 $ 591 § 85,236.10
Aug-14  171-Capital Outlay  §$ 85,236.10 s 500.73 $ 9.97 § 85,726.86
Sep-14  171-Capital Outlay 5 85,726.86 S §953.41 $ 19.01 § 86,661.26
Oct-14  171-Capital Outlay s 86,661.26 S 8,352.11 s 167.19 & 94,846.18
Nov-14  171-Capital Outlay & 94,846.18 S 352128 § 10,796.95 5 7046 S 87,500.05
Dec-14  171-Capital Outlay & 87,500.05 S 16,150.59 5 32287 § 103,327.77
Jan-15  171-Capital Outlay  § 103,327.77 S 6,707.52 5 13383 § 109,901.36
Feb-15  171-Capital Outlay S 109,901.36 $ 21,660.33 §$ 40,26850 $ 43360 S 90,859.59
Mar-15  171-Capital Outlay S 90,859.59 $ 5,295.96 5 106.21 $ 96,049.34
S 96,049.34 $ S 1341 5 366,719.16

Apr-15  171-Capital Qutlay 270,683.23

Ap-15  172-Community  § 7450059 § 7450059

PAGE3 OF 6 Directars Monthly Report 5/8/2015



DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

141-General

101,

2,523,684.82

2,182,053.96

2014 15 Beginning Disburse- Commission
= 141- General Fund Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-14 141-General S 4,429,860.58 S 107,551.00 % 1,907,528.64 $ 2,058546.18 $ 456057 S5  4,381,833.47
May-14 141-General $ 4,381,83347 $ 133,195.14 $ 353,874.77 $ 2,000,490.07 S  4,547.47 $  2,863,865.84
Jun-14 141-General 5 2,863,865.84 ¢ 196,212.04 $ 2,157,902.76 $ 3,734597.78 S 511812 5 1,478,264.74
Jul-14 141-General $ 1,478,264.74 § 57,0209 $ 296,157.18 $ 1,397,108.22 §  1,37769 $ 432,957.00
Aug-14 141-General S 432957.00 $ 40,313.39 $ 1,926,195.62 $ 712,64182 $ 128172 §  1,685542.47
Sep-14 141-General $ 168554247 5§ (134,303.08) $ 1,973,760.48 % 1,633,82456 $ 460362 S5 1,886571.69
Oct-14 141-General S 188657169 $ 103,821.79 &  2,274,705.37 & 1,930,621.65 S  9,74297 S5 2,324,734.23
Nov-14 141-General $ 2,324,73423 § 101,547.24 S 2,172,192.89 § 1,869,739.75 § 6,770.66 5  2,721,963.95
Dec-14 141-General $ 2,721,963.95 $ 106,506.18 $  2,598,703.87 $ 2,360,152.71 $ 1534390 $ 3,051,677.39
Jan-15 141-General $ 3,051,67739 $ 98,60502 $  2,254,539.91 $ 1,762,66748 $  9,13820 § 3,633,016.64
Feb-15 141-General $ 3,633,016.64 $ 105,272.92 §  2,751,158.29 §$ 1,689,269.97 $ 19,603.32 5 4,780,574.56
Mar-15 141-General $ 4,780,574.56 $ 97,653.87 §  2,162,355.28 $ 181340225 $ 764291 S5 521953855
Apr-15 5 5,219,538.55 $ ,802.93 § S $ 984311 $ 5653,129.23

Commission

2014 15 Beginning Disburse-
014_ 142-Federal Fund Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-14 142-Federal 5 123,510.72 5 (107,551.00) $ 264,232.30 $ 166,454 58 S 113,737.44
May-14 142-Federal $  113,73744 S5 (113,37091) § 262,759.28 S  127,849.29 $ 135,276.52
Jun-14 142-Federal s 135,27652 S (196,212.04) S 555,379.79 § 197,007.74 $ 297,436.53
Jul-14 142-Federal §  297,43653 S (57,020.99) $ 113,861.98 §  154,424.77 S 199,852.75
Aug-14 142-Federal S 199,852.75 § (40,313.39) $ 42,444.35 S 92,526.42 s 109,457.29
Sep-14 142-Federal §  109,457.29 $  (104,260.92) $ 21551831 §  128,738.84 S 91,975.84
Oct-14 142-Federal S 91,975.84 $  (103,821.79) $ 228,106.8¢ §  110,735.60 S 105,525.29
Naov-14 142-Federal S 105,525.29 $ (101,547.24) 5 186,002.86 $ 139,505.72 S 50,475.19
Dec-14 142-Federal s 50,475.19 S (106,506.18) $ 327,351.59 S 122,603.91 $ 148,716.69
Jan-15 142-Federal $ 148,716.69 § (98,605.02) S 220,967.75 5 101,518.76 $ 169,560.66
Feb-15 142-Federal $ 169,560.66 S (105,272.92) % 197,861.85 5 98,116.04 s 164,033.55
Mar-15 142-Federal $  164,03355 S (97,765.01) $ 214,297.83 $  112,886.33 S 167,680.04
Apr-15 142-Federal $ 167,680.04 $ (101,802.93) § 200,338.70 $ 96,747.70 5 169,468.11
PAGE 4 OF & Directors Monthly Report
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
2014 15 Beginning Disburse- Commission
- 143-Central Caferia Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-14  143-Food Service ~ $  246,960.13 S 121,760.09 &  142,431.89 3 226,288.33
May-14  143-Food Service ~ §  226,288.33 5 170,091.40 &  169,792.66 S 226,587.07
Jun-14 143-Food Service s 226,587.07 S 100,668.76 S 69,009.16 S 258,245.67
Jul-14  143-Food Service ~ §  258,245.67 $ 29563 S - § 27,414.30 $ 231,127.00
Aug-14 143-Food Service s 231,127.00 S 11,847.43 5 130,508.63 S 112,465.80
Sep-14  143-Food Service ~ §  112,465.80 5 217,562.74 $  173,134.93 S 156,893 .61
Oct-14  143-Food Service $  156,893.61 S 182,742.04 $  163,592.72 L) 176,042.93
Nov-14  143-Food Service ~ §  176,042.93 S 164,158.12 $  144,888.20 S 195,312.85
Dec-14 143-Food Service 5 195,312.85 S 134,038.02 § 165,465.05 S 163,885.82
Jan-15  143-Food Service &  163,885.82 g 134,609.37 §  113,008.99 s 185,486.20
Feb-15 143-Food Service S 185,486.20 5 127,884.74 & 105,858.39 s 207,512.55
Mar-15  143-Food Service $  207,51255 S 78,111.91 $ 98,869.52 s 186,754.94
Apr-15 143-Foad Service 186,754.94 5 135,902.09 S 138,345.60 $ 184,311.43
1 145 - Virtual School Beginning Disburse- Commission
2014- 5 Fund Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Apr-14 145- TNVA S 3,786,924.03 $ 1,407,552.00 S 1,344,000.00 $  3,850,476.03
May-14 145- TNVA $ 3,850,476.03 5 - 3 - $  3,850,476.03
Jun-14 145- TNVA $ 3,850,476.03 s 1,407,552.00 § 4,138,47156 $  1,119,556.47
Jul-14 145- TNVA $  1,119,556.47 $ = 5§ - $  1,119,556.47
Aug-14 145- TNVA ¢ 1,119,556.47 $  1,041,81850 $ 1,119,556.47 $  1,041,81850
Sep-14 145- TNVA $  1,041,818.50 $  1,041,81850 $ 28.78 $§  2,083,608.22
Oct-14 145- TNVA $ 2,083,608.22 $  1,041,81850 § 2,974,157.00 S 151,269.72
Now-14 145- TNVA $  151,269.72 S 1,041,81850 $  991,402.79 S 201,685.43
Dec-14 145- TNVA $  201,685.43 S 1,041,818.50 S 1,243,503.93
Jan-15 145- TNVA $  1,243,503.93 S 1,041,81850 §  779,846.19 $  1,505,476.24
Feb-15 145- TNVA $ 1,505,476.24 $  1,041,81850 S  644,245.45 §  1,903,049.29
Mar-15 145- TNVA $ 1,903,049.29 $  1,041,81850 § 1,550,355.40 §  1,394,512.39
Apr-15 145- TNVA S 1,394,512.39 $ 1,041,81850 § 2,496,525.90 (] (60,195.01}
PAGES OF 6 Directors Monthly Report

5/8/2015

5/8/2015



DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT

14 177-Education Beginning Disburse- Commission
20 -—15 Capital Projects Balance Adjustments Receipts ments Transfer Ending Balance
Oct-14 177-ED CAP Pro 3 - & 238,564.00 § 5 - S 238,564.00
Nov-14 177-ED CAP Pro S - 5 238,564.00 S - 5 72,794.00 s 165,770.00
Dec-14 177-ED CAP Pro 5 165,770.00 5 = s 4,700.00 5 161,070.00
Jan-15 177-ED CAP Pro L 161,070.00 s S 16,516.00 5 144,554.00
Feb-15 177-ED CAP Pro 5 144,554.00 $ - 5 30,000.00 S 114,554.00
Mar-15 177-ED CAP Pro $  114,554.00 S 5 - S 114,554.00
Apr-15 177-ED CAP Pro $ 114,554.00 5 $ S 114,554.00
AMENDED YEAR TO DATE TARGET
FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET BUDGET EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE % BUDGET PERCENTAGE
101 $ 6,431,601.55 5 7,199,812.48 5 4,932,49430 $ 92,467.56 S 2,174,850.62 69.79% 83.33%
118 $ 1,462,262.00 5 1,506,638.00 S5 1,153,521.74 $ 10,502.18 % 342,614.08 77.26% 83.33%
122 % 7,300.00 S 18,800.00 S 17,620.20 % = 5 1,179.80 93.72% 83.33%
131 § 2,253,482.00 § 2,283,675.82 $ 1,431,44585 $ 129,753.26 $ 722,476.71 68.36% 83.33%
141 § 21,546,244.00 § 22,632,216.07 $ 16,252,027.78 $ 128,419.14 $ 6,251,769.15 72.38% 83.33%
142 5 2,543,029.50 $ 3,442,864.47 & 199507536 $ 2354426 S 1,424,244 85 58.63% 83.33%
143 § 1,623,798.00 5 1,623,798.00 % 1,289,56392 $ 5,133.79 $ 329,100.29 79.73% 83.33%
145 § 10,418,185.00 $ 10,418,185.00 & 9,436,593.78 $ 981,591.22 90.58% 83.33%
This report reflects percentage of budget spent as of end of month APRIL 2015
PAGE 6 OF 6 Directors Monthly Report 5/8/2015

A Motion was made by Chris Upton and Seconded by R. L. Jones to approve the Director of
Finance Monthly Report as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for an Aye Vote. Motion Carried.



9. Budget Amendments & Transfers:

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
101 GENERAL FUND

cost Original/ Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
51100] 201 SOCIAL SECURITY s 3,876.00 S 41.00 | § 3,917.00
51300| 201 SOCIAL SECURITY S 8,514.00 | 5 (58.00) 5 8,456.00
51300| 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE S 3,356.00 5 17.00 | & 3,373.00
51500] 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE S 8,927.00 S 183.00 | $ 9,110.00
51500] 210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 5 252.00 S 113.00 | § 365.00
51500] 307 COMMUNICATION S 1,200.00 S 120.00 | § 1,320.00
51500] 332 LEGAL NOTICES, RECORDING AND COURT COSTS 5 8,500.00 | S (416.00) 5 8,084.00
51600| 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE S 3,437.00 S 7.00 |5 3,444.00
51600{ 719 QOFFICE EQUIPMENT 5 3,707.00 | § (7.00) 5 3,700.00
51800] 334 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 5 6,400.00 S 103.00 | & 6,503.00
51800| 410 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 5 5,000.00 | $ (103.00) S 8,897.00
52400| 307 COMMUNICATION S 1,300.00 S 10.00 | § 1,310.00
52400| 332 LEGAL NOTICES, RECORDING AND COURT COSTS S 2,000.00 | & (10.00) S 1,990.00
53100| 317 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES $  14,500.00 $ 300.00 | $  14,800.00
53100| 337 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-OFFICE EQUIPMENT| 5 480.00 | 5 (300.00) 5 180.00
53400| 307 COMMUNICATION s 1,200.00 S 12000 | 1,320.00
53400| 355 TRAVEL S 1,000.00 | 5 (120.00) S 880.00
54110| 307 COMMUNICATION 5 12,000.00 5 1,800.00 | § 13,800.00
54110| 415 ELECTRICITY S 12,000.00 5 2,500.00 | § 14,500.00
54110] 425 GASOLINE § 125,200.00 | 5 (30,382.00) $ 94,818.00
54110| 718 MOTOR VEHICLES S 25,000.00 S 25,000.00 | 5 50,000.00
54110| 508 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY BONDS S 355.00 5 1,082.00|5% 1,437.00
54210| 307 COMMUNICATION 5 2,100.00 $ 810.00 | $ 2,910.00
54210f 335 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-BUILDINGS S 17,900.00 5 87.00 |5 17,987.00
54210| 337 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-OFFICE EQUIPMENT S 3,350.00 | S (897.00) S 2,453.00
54210| 435 OFFICE SUPPLIES S 8,000.00 5 100.00 | & 8,100.00
54210| 710 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT S 1,000.00 | § (100.00) 5 900.00
54240] 210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION S 252.00 S 126.00 | 5 378.00
Page 1of 12
54210] 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE S 15,954.00 | S (126.00) S 15,828.00
55710| 312 CONTRACTS WITH PRIVATE AGENCIES 5 8,150.04 S  1,400.00 | 5 9,550.04
51800| 442 PROPANE GAS E 15,000.00 | $ (1,400.00) 5 13,600.00
58300| 307 COMMUNICATION $ 1,600.00 5 400.00 | 5 2,000.00
58300| 355 TRAVEL S 800.00 | 5 (400.00) S 400.00
64000| 338 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-VEHICLES 5 1,450.00 5 120.00 | 5 1,570.00
64000| 425 GASOLINE 5 5,200.00 | & (120.00) S 5,080.00
S (34,439.00)| 5 34,439.00
These transfers are requested to transfer available budget where needed
ADOPTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015
UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
101- GENERAL FUND-TOBACCO GRANT
Original/
CosT Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
55110| 311|TOBAC CONTRACTS WITH OTHER SCHOOL SYSTEMS 5 8,000.00 [ 5  (8,000.00) 5 -
55110| 311|TOBAC CONTRACTS WITH OTHER SCHOOL SYSTEMS S - S  5,500.00 | S 5,500.00
55110| 429|TOBAC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS S 3,043.10 $ 8,910.00(5 11,953.10
551 AQBYMTOEAC CONTRACTS WITH PRIVATE AGENCIES 5 8,640.00 S 6920005 15,560.00
T e o S (8,000.00) $§ 21,330.00
§& \{‘&:"s S 13,330.00 NET CHANGE
S 7/ UNION 3" ZlRevenuc:46990 TOBAC [s 13,330.00]
E * = T&%%Léb;-rs}ETfua?‘lendment is requested to add the second Tobacco Grant money into budget and to correct carryover budget
’-,_{ ‘-“ APOPTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015
r‘%o&mh“@ﬁi (/1 = . » Voting Aye 15
ATy € Lt \ SQQ} 5&;&& Besn.  Voting Nay 0
~ pam Allor Mike Williams, Chairman Pass 0
Union County Clerk Union County Mayor Abstain 0
Page 2 of 12

A Motion was made by Janet Holloway and Seconded by Stan Dail to approve the Budget
Transfer Request for 101-GENERAL FUND and 101-GENERAL FUND-Tobacco Grant as
presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
FUND 101-GENERAL FUND

Original/
EhL Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
52900{ 510 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION S 63,000.00 $ 13,000.00 | $ 76,000.00
54110{ 431 LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLIES S 28,800.00 $  2,450.00 S 31,250.00
54110 435 OFFICE SUPPLIES S 8,000.00 $ 10,800.00 | 5  18,800.00
54110{ 338 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-VEHICLES 3 22,234.50 $ 211955(8§ 24,354.05
54210 413 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES S 30,000.00 $ 82,093.19|S$ 112,093.19
54210 451 UNIFORMS S 8,960.00 S 500.00 | $ 9,460.00
56500] 599|L OTHER CHARGES S 19,130.19 S 300.00 | $ 19,430.19
56700 426 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS S 6,000.00 S 500.00 | $ 6,500.00
$ 111,762.74 NET CHANGE
Jail REVENUE CODE: 39000 Undesignated Fund Balance $  95093.19 |[**
Sheriff REVENUE CODE: 34525 Restricted Data Fee $  10,800.00
REVENUE CODE: 43380-ECIGS S 500.00
REVENUE CODE: 44570-Gifts & Contributions S 500.00 | Toppins
REVENUE CODE: 44570-Gifts & Contributions 5 300.00 | City of Luttrell
REVENUE CODE: 44570-Gifts & Contributions S 2,450.00 | Langely,City of Luttrell
REVENUE CODE: 43700-Insurance Recovery S 2,119.55

**Large claim of 445,544 reduced to $36,960 $ 36,960.00 $ 252,643.60 Saved by SHP partnership
would have cost Union County w/o SHP $ 289,603.60 s

This amendment is requested increase trustee commission due to increased revenue in general fund,

‘\\\\lllllllrr”
o ‘\‘\\_ f%’f’l’ogds from Sheriff restricted data fee for purchasing twelve computers, increase Jail medical cost line to cover large claim
O N restisen,, . . - . - . T . + 1
§t€<®* ---- ﬁéﬁ;ﬁ?@funds from Jail E-Cigs line for officer uniforms, enter into Luttrell Library a contributionfrom the city of Luttrell,
§ 4 UNIOI\?dd. f i#'s contributions to law enforcement supplies, and add Mayor's contributions to Parks and Recreation budget
O iz and to add insurance recovery back to Sheriff's vehicle repair line
i COUNTY | 2 kY P
5 TENNESSEE i % = i
_,;'ADC‘!PTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 1:!1 day of MAY, 2015
b C——@@\/ Qp@@t Mike Williams, Chairman Voting Aye 15
gl Ailor Union County Mayor Voting Nay 0
Union County Clerk Pass 0
Abstain 0
Page 3 of 12

A Motion was made by Janet Holloway and Seconded by R. L. Jones to approve the Budget
Amendment Request for FUND 101-GENERAL FUND as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:

None. Motion Carried.



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT/ TRANSFER REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
101 GENERAL FUND- County Clerk's Request

cost Original/ Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
52500] 348 POSTAL CHARGES S 8,000.00 | § (500.00) S 7,500.00
52500 320 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS S 2,700.00 | § (275.00) S 2,425.00
52500] 508 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY BONDS 5 670.00 | § (608.00) S 62.00
52500| 454 WATER AND SEWER $ 1,000.00 | $ (350.00) S 650.00
52500( 355 TRAVEL S 1,900.00 S 1,733.00 | $ 3,633.00
52500( 335 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-BUILDINGS S 4,500.00 S 6,000.00(5 10,500.00
52500 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE $  26,040.00 | S (6,000.00) S 20,040.00
52500| 367 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES - RECORDS S 18,000.00 $ 15,000.00 | $  33,000.00
HN/A S (7,733.00)| $ 22,733.00
$ 15,000.00 NET CHANGE
Revenue:34515 Restricted Revenue [$  15,000.00

“\““l"lluu,,“
s,

N
Y 7y,
) ()\P*__,,.......___-C‘ S

23

, These transfers and amendment are requested to transfer budget where needed and to move funds from
: restricted revenue into budget for asphalt and Canopy repairs at Clerks Office

s,

Og,
R

iy,

Wi,

* % TENNESSEE /4 gOPTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015

Zory Voting Aye 15
B, o . \ ~ y —_—
S : S Mﬁ ?Q; Q}, Adas  Voting Nay 0
% — e,
SR Mike Williams, Chairman Pass 0
Union County Clerk Union County Mayor Abstain 0
Page 4 of 12

A Motion was made by J. M. Bailey and Seconded by Jim Greene and Kenny Hill to approve
the Budget Amendment/Transfer Request for 101-GENERAL FUND-County Clerk’s Request
as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners VVoting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
118-AMBULANCE SERVICE

Original/
COST Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
55130| 338 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-VEHICLES S 70,816.00 S 11,17291 (5§ 81,988.91
S - $ 11,172.91
$ 11,172.91 NET CHANGE
\\\o\““g”"”'u,,, [Revenue:49700-INSURANCE RECOVERY [s 11172.01]
SSéSJ ""-.,__’%:i‘his amendment is to put into budget funds received from insurance recovery to repair ambulances
§ H COUNTY ADOPTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015
2% TENNESS
‘7',’)’ \ = Voting Aye 15
Voting Nay 0
Mike Williams, Chairman Pass 0
Union County Clerk Union County Mayor Abstain 0
UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
Fund 122- DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND
Original/
COST Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLIES S 12,400.00 S 4,000.00 | S 16,400.00
W S 4,000.00
$&7 A% $  4,000.00 NET CHANGE
S / UNION "-:"Th&enue:BBBUD Fund Balance [$  400000]
i ZThese budget amendment request is to move fund from fund balance into current year budget

S, { COUNTY !
e TENNESS A,bbps'rfo AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015
rd -
15

= 5 " Voting Aye
m&&m Voting Nay 0
Pass 5

Mike Williams, Chairman
Union County Mayor Abstain 0

Union County Clerk

Page 5 of 12

A Motion was made by Gary England and Seconded by Dennis Nicley to approve the Budget
Amendment Request for 118-AMBULANCE SERVICE as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony

Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners VVoting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:

None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by J. M. Bailey and Seconded by Kenny Hill to approve the Budget
Amendment Request for Fund 122-DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony

Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:

None. Motion Carried.



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Road Commission May 4, 2015
To be submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
131 HIGHWAY FUND

Original/
COST Amended Amended
CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget

302 ADVERTISING 3 1,500.00 | $ (900.00) S 600.00
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES S 2,000.00 [ $  (1,000.00) s 1,000.00
335 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-BUILDINGS $  5,000.00]% (3,000.00) s 2,000.00

321 ENGINEERING SERVICES $ 15,000.00 | $ (15,000.00) s -
404 ASPHALT-HOT MIX $ 15,000.00 | $  (8,000.00) s 7,000.00
436 OTHER ROAD MATERIALS $  500000(% (2,000.00) 5 3,000.00
443 ROAD SIGNS $  10,000.00 [ §  (5,500.00) s 4,500,00
499 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS s 1,000.00 | $ (500.00) 3 500.00

463 TESTING S 2,000.00[$% (2,000.00) 3 z
210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION S 500000]$ (4,000.00) $ 1,000.00
513 WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE S 35000.00 |$  (9,480.00) $  25,520.00
714 HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT $  70,000.00 [ $ (13,000.00) $  57,000.00
141 FOREMEN S 58,475.00 s 20.00 | §  58,495.00
144 EQUIPMENT OPERATORS-HEAVY $  75,600.00 $ 850.00 [ §  76,450.00
145 EQUIPMENT OPERATORS-LIGHT $ 148,00000 | $  (3,682.00) $ 144,318.00
204 STATE RETIREMENT $  20,000.00 $ 1,600.00 | $  21,600.00
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE $ 100,000.00 $ 1,20000 S 101,200.00
144 EQUIPMENT OPERATORS-HEAVY $  16,200.00 $ 12005  16,212.00
201 SOCIAL SECURITY $  11,370.00 | § (100.00) $  11,270.00
204 STATE RETIREMENT 3 7,830.00 S 100.00 | 7,930.00
412 DIESEL FUEL $  70,000.00 S 6,00000|$  76,000.00
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES $  70,000.00 $ 10,000.00 | $  80,000.00
404kiss, ASPHALT-HOT MIX S 532,928.82 $ 248,380.00 | $ 781,308.82

akay N, $ (68,162.00)] § 268,162.00
P i X G, $ 200,000.00 NET CHANGE
= Fa&yenue:39000 Undesignated Fund Balance ['s 200,000.00 |

UNibéde tran-"t:;ferﬁand amendment are requested to transfer budget where needed and to add additional budget to Asphalt line

NARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015

M&&&.ﬁwoﬁng Aye 1

5
Yirgyy ! Mike Williams, Chairman Voting Nay 0
") Kion County Clerk Union County Mayor Pass 0
Abstain 0

Page 6 of 12

A Motion was made by J. M. Bailey and Seconded by Stan Dail to approve the Budget
Amendment Request for Fund 131-HIGHWAY FUND as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

10



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
171-CAPITAL PROJECTS

Original/
ol Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget  Decrease Increase Budget
91110{510 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION $ 1,200.00 5 200.00 | § 1,400.00
91190{ 791 OTHER CONSTRUCTION $ 12,500.00 | $ (200.00) $  12,300.00
S (200.00)| § 200.00
,""‘1,, $ - NET CHANGE

e These transfers is requested to increase trustee's commission line

M
N SEAL %%,
‘Q\GFL 9e
&

g “‘".jik"

5
K
* B ‘\.\“
@Y

= C%P:JS"FIY 3ADBPTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015
= i i

* i TENNESSER 7 ;
5 E Q, : X Voting Aye 15
”-'J)ttes\:-. AL %0/(_ Voting Nay 0
A s W ————
“y UNTY Wﬂor Mike Williams, Chhirman Pass 0

“hy, W —_—
Union County Clerk Union County Mayor Abstain 0

Ty,

"

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
101-GENERAL FUND

Original/
CosT Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
5890QE96],,,. TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS $ : $ 20,000.00 [ §  20,000.00
[Suc[SEel 7, CONTRIBUTIONS $ 20,000.00 [ 5 (20,000.00) § 20,000.00 | §
S A% $ - NET CHANGE
&5 3

se budget amendment request is to transfer unspent contribution funds to Fund 171-Capital Projects
TED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015

o ™

£ i county

. = E: Voting Aye 15

Voting Nay 0

Mike Williams, Chairman Pass 0

Union County Clerk Union County Mayor Abstain 0
Page 7 of 12

A Motion was made by R. L. Jones and Seconded by Dennis Nicley to approve the Budget
Transfer Request for 171-CAPITAL PROJECTS as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by Chris Upton and Seconded by Jim Greene to approve the Budget
Amendment Request for 101-GENERAL FUND as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

11



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2015
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
141 General Purpose School

Original/
COosT Amended Amended

Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget

58900( 590 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS S 238,564.00 S 1,000.00 | § 239,564.00
72320 307 COMMUNICATION S 27,000.00 | S (20,000.00) S 7,000.00
72410( 307 COMMUNICATION $  54,000.00 S 19,000.00 | $  73,000.00
72620| 307 COMMUNICATION S - S 700.00 | § 700.00
72620( 335 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES-BUILDINGS $  72,000.00 | § (700.00) S 71,300.00
72130( 322 EVALUATION AND TESTING $ 6,276.45 S 6,352.45
72130| 355 TRAVEL $ 500.00 S 424.00
72810| 307 COMMUNICATION 5 = S 2200005 2,200.00
72810 790 OTHER EQUIPMENT S 63,260.00 | S  (2,200.00) S 61,060.00
72610( 166 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL S 495763.00 (S (6,454.00) S 489,309.00
72710 189 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES $  47,865.00 S 920.00 | S  48,785.00
71200] 429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $ 112,500.00 [ $  (6,652.00) S 105,848.00
71200 163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS S 232,043.00 S 6,200.00 [ S 238,243.00
71100| 162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL $  17,222.00 3 836.00 [ S  18,058.00
71100| 163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS S 139,254.00 $  3,566.00 [ $ 142,820.00
71100( 210! UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $  23,328.00 S 720.00 [ §  24,048.00
71200( 210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION S 5,904.00 S 288.00 [ § 6,192.00
71300( 210! UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 3 1,872.00 S 72.00 | § 1,944.00
72130 210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION S 504.00 S 14400 | $ 648.00
72610 210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 3 2,592.00 S 360.00 | $ 2,952.00

il #N/A S - |$ (36,006.00) $ 36,006.00
\Q,\\“(‘J\pLSE“AL O"”',, $ - NET CHANGE
SE& 2
FO7 These budget transfers are requested to realign budget to anticipated expenditures

PTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015
W - .

2 A\ =
%, AREst, m@&& Voting Aye 15
I”:,C,)U A\ Mike Williams, Chairman Voting Nay 0
1 N —_—
“"inmnYhion County Clerk Union County Mayor Pass 0
Abstain 0

Page 8 of 12

A Motion was made by Janet Holloway and Seconded by Kenny Hill to approve the Budget
Transfer Request for 141-General Purpose School as presented.

Commissioner Goforth read the following disclaimer prior to his vote, “Because | am an
employee of the Union County Schools System, | have a conflict of interest in the proposal
about to be voted. However, | declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my
conscience and to my obligation to my constituents and the citizens this body represents.”

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

12



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2015
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
141 General Purpose School

Original/
COST Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget

LIFE INSURANCE S 3,530.00 S 710.00 | $ 4,240.00

LIFE INSURANCE S 816.00 S 164.00 | S 980.00

LIFE INSURANCE s 327.00 S 65.00 | S 392.00

LIFE INSURANCE S 41.00 S 8.00 S 49,00

LIFE INSURANCE S 143.00 S 28.50 | S 171.50

LIFE INSURANCE S 102.00 S 20.50 | § 122.50

LIFE INSURANCE S 164.00 S 32.00 (S 196.00

LIFE INSURANCE S 41.00 S 8.00(5S 49.00

LIFE INSURANCE S 21.00 S 350 (S 24.50

LIFE INSURANCE S 21.00 S 3508 24.50

LIFE INSURANCE $ 551.00 S 110.50 | $ 661.50

LIFE INSURANCE S 21.00 S 3.50 [ S 24.50

LIFE INSURANCE 5 62.00 S 11.50 | $ 73.50

LIFE INSURANCE S 143.00 S 2850 | S 171.50

OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS $  10,000.00 | $ (32.00) S 9,968.00

CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS $  32,000.00|$ (1,165.00) $  30,835.00

$ - NET CHANGE

These transfers are requested to cover the increase in life insurance cost

@EIA‘“-&&._&%\/&, M E E 5&5‘ g \S&§L\, m' Voting Aye 15

W
T

’u,,” W - . .- " s
W Pam Ailor Mike Williams, Chairman Voting Nay 0
Union County Clerk Union County Mayor Pass 0
Abstain 0
Page 9 of 12

A Motion was made by Bill Cox and Seconded by Gary England to approve the Budget
Transfer Request for 141-General Purpose School as presented.

Commissioner Goforth read the following disclaimer prior to his vote, “Because | am an
employee of the Union County Schools System, | have a conflict of interest in the proposal
about to be voted. However, | declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my
conscience and to my obligation to my constituents and the citizens this body represents.”

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

13



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2015
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
141 General Purpose School-- Non-Certified Insurance

QOriginal/
CosT Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
71100] 207 |NC MEDICAL INSURANCE S $ 7,78340]5S 7,789.40
71200 207 |NC MEDICAL INSURANCE S $ 10,896.20 | $ 10,896.20
72220| 207|NC MEDICAL INSURANCE S $ 5,195.00|5% 5,195.00
72410 207|NC MEDICAL INSURANCE S $ 12,31496 | S 12,314.96
72610| 207|NC MEDICAL INSURANCE 5 $ 4763204 | S 47,632.04
#N/A 5
$ B83,827.60 NET CHANGE
IREVENUE CODE:39900 [ s (83,827.60)

This budget amendment is requested to correct the original non-certified insurance being budgeted under a subfund

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2015
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
141 General Purpose School-SubFund NC --Non-Certified Insurance

Original/
COsT Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
71100( 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE $ 16,237.00 | $ (16,237.00) 5
71200| 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE § 21,4100 S (21,141.00)
72220 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE S 5195005  (5,195.00)
72310| 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE $ 1,643.00 |5  (1,643.00)
72410 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE S 22,995.00 [ $ (22,995.00)
72410 207 MEDICAL INSURANCE $ 47,633.00| S (47,633.00)
72620k 2071, MEDICAL INSURANCE 5 1,643.00 | § (1,643.00)
wor10(awgh, e, MEDICAL INSURANCE S  8213.00[$ (8213.00)
SNt U #NJA $ (124,700.00)
&7 . “g] REVENUE CODE:39900 $ 124,700.00
UNION 3" %

COUNTY”"S éudga} amendment is requested to correct the original non-certified insurance being budgeted under a subfund
ik =

aPPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015

5 & 3 Q) N : S\
e ".4_ / -~ L .
% Q[. ......... 3 &
/,,g f ..._C '.-; 2 i P /3‘ Voting Aye 1
”""H i i Mike Williams, Chairman Voting Nay
Hnnn —_—

Union County Clerk Union County Mayor Pass
Abstain

(= (=) (o] 18]

Page 10 of 12

A Motion was made by Janet Holloway and Seconded by R. L. Jones to approve the Budget
Transfer Request for 141-General Purpose School — Non-Certified Insurance and the Budget
Amendment Request for 141-General Purpose School-SubFund NC — Non-Certified Insurance as
presented.

Commissioner Goforth read the following disclaimer prior to his vote, “Because | am an
employee of the Union County Schools System, | have a conflict of interest in the proposal
about to be voted. However, | declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my
conscience and to my obligation to my constituents and the citizens this body represents.”

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

14



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2015
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
141 General Purpose School-GEAR UP Grant

Original/
COoST Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
72210| 355|GEAR TRAVEL S 12,00000 |5 (7,124.46) S 4,875.54
72210| 524|GEAR STAFF DEVELOPMENT $ 20179.25|5  (3,426.25) $  16,753.00
72210| 709|GEAR DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT S 7,500.00 | $  (4,295.60) S 3,204.40
72210| 499|GEAR OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS S 19,679.25 S 14,84631 (S  34,525.56
S NET CHANGE

|ill|”n”"

*

A

2
Z

Y
\\\‘\\(J\PLS ........ Op ”’r,_
& g:(\‘.r"‘ ", A %
&/ oy

g,
’,

UNION

i COUNTY /]
"z".TENNE :
Agtat: Fd @ Oi/ﬂt

o

¥

%, T I
”':,,OUNTY C\Sﬁ\RﬁAllur

7 0
iy nion County Clerk

A Motion was made by Gary England and Seconded by Tony Strevel to approve the Budget

[§

Mike Williams, Chairman
Union County Mayor

Page 11 of 12

These budget transfers are requested to maximize the spending of the GEAR UP grant

1 @OPTED AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015

Voting Aye 15
Voting Nay 0
Pass 0

Abstain 0

Transfer Request for 141-General Purpose School - GEAR UP Grant as presented.

Commissioner Goforth read the following disclaimer prior to his vote, “Because | am an
employee of the Union County Schools System, | have a conflict of interest in the proposal
about to be voted. However, | declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my

conscience and to my obligation to my constituents and the citizens this body represents.”

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:

None. Motion Carried.

15



UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2015
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
Fund 143-Central Cafeteria

Original/
CosT Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
[73100 117 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM 5 - $ 1,00000[$  1,000.00]
73100 509 REFUNDS 5 100.00 S 50.00 | $ 150.00
| '."JIQQL];Q A FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT S 10,000.00 | S (50.00) S 9,950.00
\\\\‘“\\\;\; ?EAL 1'5’:”{" ]REVENUE 7 $ 1,000.00 NET CHANGE
SOl | CODE: 49800 [s 1,000.00 |
§C‘)<,. "[ ﬁqc’lendmenl is requested to transfer career ladder revenue to Food Service and to transfer budget as needed

1 TENNE el 9 . N

% Voting Aye 15

S A T 1o VL
s I Cou%@i}no@'m AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015
Z  Tttest:
3 \‘-es
=,

5 PafAilag ike Willi i e
%, OO "-—.........--"ng Mike Williams, Chairman Voting Nay 0
gy ONTY C@%(\\Qnunty Clerk Union County Mayor Pass 0
RO Abstain 0

UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST
Submitted to Board of Education April 16, 2015
Submitted to Budget Committee May 5, 2015
Fund 145 - Other Educational Special Revenue-TN Virtual School

Original/
COST Amended Amended
Line # CENTER Budget Decrease Increase Budget
72410 307 COMMUNICATION S - S 34271 | S 342.71
72410 317 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES S = S 941850 S 9,418.50
71100 312 CONTRACTS WITH PRIVATE AGENCIES $9,913,847.00 | § (9,761.21) $ 9,904,085.79
R i G LT $  (9,761.21) $ 9,761.21
§‘®PL°TL O %, S (0.00) NET CHANGE
§ (:(\..f" “-....‘-_. )}\; ’,"‘
_§ Q UNION ,"“ "-_ These budget transfers are requested to realign budget to anticipated expenditures
S { CouN I ,
g :.. TENNES DD*T@ AND APPROVED IN OPEN MEETING, AT MAYNARDVILLE, TENNESSEE, this 11th day of MAY, 2015

~ ~
’z/’\tté;st;’_h Voting Aye 15
%I Opprer i Mike Williams, Chairman Voting Nay 0
"‘rn,“ml‘l‘ w“fﬂuntv Clerk Union County Mayor Pass 0
Abstain 0

Page 12 of 12

A Motion was made by Janet Holloway and Seconded by J. M. Bailey to approve the Budget
Amendment Request for 143-Central Cafeteria as presented.

Commissioner Goforth read the following disclaimer prior to his vote, “Because | am an
employee of the Union County Schools System, | have a conflict of interest in the proposal
about to be voted. However, | declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my
conscience and to my obligation to my constituents and the citizens this body represents.”

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by Chris Upton and Seconded by R. L. Jones to approve the Budget

Amendment Request for 145-Other Educational Special Revenue-TN Virtual School as
presented.

Commissioner Goforth read the following disclaimer prior to his vote, “Because | am an
employee of the Union County Schools System, | have a conflict of interest in the proposal
about to be voted. However, | declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my
conscience and to my obligation to my constituents and the citizens this body represents.”

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

16



10.

Page 1of3 State Form No. CT-0253
Fevised Effective 1/1/1¢

REPORT ON DEBT OBLIGATION

{Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 9-21-181)

1. Public Entity:
Name: UNION COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Address 300 MAIN STREET
MAYNARDVILLE, TN 37807
DebtIssue Name:  Union County EMS Ambulances Capital Outlay Notes, Series 2014-2015

If disclosing Initially for 2 program, attach the form specified for updates, indicating the frequency required

2. Face Amount; $ 260,000.00

Premium/Discount:  $

3. Interest Cost; 1.9900 Emexempt I:Imama
(e [Jue
Dviriab!e: Index plus basis points; or

DVarEabie: Remarketing Agent

DOlh er

4, Debt Obligation:

[Jrean Dm mcon
[Joav [Jeran  [Joan
DBand Dlnan Agreement DCapital Lease

I anvy of the netes sted above are issued pursuant 1 Title 8, Chapter 21, enclose a Zapy of the exgeuted nate
with the fiing with the Office of State and Local Finance (*05LF").

5. Ratings:

munraled

l Moody's Standard & Poor's Fitch

6. Purpose:

E]aenerulaouemmem 10000%  Purchase of two ambulances for EMS

DEducatim %

Dum.ues %
Dmher %

DRefunclng,’ﬂenewal %

7. Security:
DGeneral Obligation meenml Obligation + Revenue/Tax
[Jrevense [Jrax acrement Financing ()
DAnnuaI Appropriation (Capital Lease Only) Dmhar (Describe):

8. Type of Sale:

mfnmpennvn Public Sale Dintelfund Loan
DNegatiated Sale D Lean Program
[Jinformat sig
9. Date:
Dated Date: 04/25/2015 Issue/Closing Date; 0412112015

The following Report on Debt Obligation was presented for informational purpose and no
further action was taken by County Commission.

17



Page 20f3

REPORT ON DEBT OBLIGATION

(Pursuant to Tennessee Cade Annotated Section 3-21-151)

State Form No. (7-0153
Revised Effective 1/1/14

10. Maturity Dates, Amounts and Interest Rates *;

Interest

Interest

Rate Amount Rate
206 |$90.133.84 1.9900 % § -
017 1$90,133.84 1.9900 % $ »
2018_|$90,989.04 1.9900 % $ 2
¢ % 9 %
7 % § %
g % § %
7 % § %
[ % § %
¢ % § %
$ % § %
3 % § %

If mare space is neaded, attach an additional sheet,

* This section is not applicable to the Initial Report for a Borrowing Program,

If (1) the debt has a final maturity of 31 or more vears from the date of issuance, (2] principal repayment is delayed for two or mare years, or {3) debt service
payments are nat level throughout the retirement periad, then a cumulative repayment schedule (grauped in § year increments out to 30 years] including this and 3l
other entity debt secured by the same source MUST BE PREPARED AND ATTACHED. For purposes of this form, debt secured by an ad valorem tax pledge and debt
secured by 2 dusl ad valorem tax and revenue pledge are secured by the same source. Also, debt secured by the same revenue stream, no matter wht fien level, is
tonsidered secured by the same source.

Nu costs or professionals

Financial Advisor Fees
Lepal Fees
Bond Counsel
fssuer's Counsel
Trustee's Counsel
Bank Counsel
Disclosure Counsel

11. Cost of Issuance and Professionals:

Paying Agent Fees
Registrar Fees

Trustee Fees
Remarketing Agent Fees
Liquidity Fees

Rating Agency Fees
Credit Enhancement Fees
Bank Closing Costs

Underwriter's Discount

Take Down
Management Fee
Risk Premium
Underwriter's Counsel
QOther expenses

Printing ard Advertising Fees

%

Issuer/Administrator Program Fees

Real Estate Fees
Spansorship/Referral Fee
Other Costs

TOTAL COSTS

T L S P T P A, ST, SR P,

LA W WS LA WA LS WA W W W

AMOUNT FIRM NAME

{Rourd to nearest §)

=1

fa ]l {om Dol Lo} {ond [om Comf fom ) Lo ] Loy (owl [l fan ) {am o)

o lololaojolo|ofaolole

18



Page3af3 State Form No. CT-0253
Revised Effective 1/1/14

REPORT ON DEBT OBLIGATION

{Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 9-21-151)

12, Recurring Costs:
ENQ Recurring Costs

AMOUNT FIRM NAME

(Basis points/s) (If different from #11)

ftemarketing Agent

Paying Agent / Registrar
Trustee

Liquidity / Credit Enhancement
Escrow Agent

Sponsorship / Program / Admin
Other

13, Disclosure Document [ Official Statement:
DNune Prepared
[ewmatng of

ﬂfﬂpy attached

14. Continuing Disclosure Obligations:
Is there an existing continuing disclosure obligation related to the security for this debi? DYES /|Ne

Is there a continuing disclosure obligation agreement related to this debt? Dves EHo
[fyes to either question, date that disclosure is due
Name and title of person responsible for compliance

15, Written Debt Management Policy:

Gaverning Body's approval date of the current version of the written debt management policy 1212/2011
i5 the debt obligation in compliance with and clearly authorized under the policy? m'ﬂ!s DNo

16. Written Derivative Management Policy:

END derivative

Governing Body's approval date of the current version of the written derivative management policy

Date of Letter of Compliance for dervative

Is the derivative in compliance with and clearly authorized under the pollcy? DY&S DNO

17. Submission of Repart:

To the Governing Body: on (5/11/2015 and presented at public meeting held on
Copy to Director to OSLF: on 05/12/2015 pither by:
(]l to: OR Demaitto:
505 Deaderick Street, Suite 1600 SwteAndLocalFinance,PublicDebtForm@cot.tn.gov

James K, Polk State OFfice Building
Nashlle, TN 37243-1402

18. Signatures:

it AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE PREPARER

Name ANN S DYER
Title MAYOR, MIKE WILLIAMS DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
Firm

Email anndyer@unioncountyin.org
Date 05/12/2015

19



11.

12.

13.

Due to a scheduling conflict, no action was taken on this matter; however, Mr. Curtiss is

scheduled to be at the June 8, 2015 County Commission Meeting.

Sheriff Breeding updated the commission on the activities of the department for the
month of April 2015.

Resolution No 01 05-11-2015 — Cedars & Stone Gate Apartments

RESOLUTION NO: 01 05-11-2015
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Hallmark Cedars, LLC and Hallmark Stone Gate, LLC (collectively, the

“Borrowers”) has requested The Health, Educational and Housing Facilities Board of Sevier
County, Tennessee (the “Issuer”), issue its Revenue Bonds for the benefit of the Borrowers, in
the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $32,232,200 (the “Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used for the purpose of (a)

financing the cost of acquisition and renovation of the multifamily properties listed in Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated by reference (collectively, the “Projects™), (b) funding reserves
and (c) paying certain costs of issuance of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, in order to achieve interest savings, the Borrowers desire that the Bonds be

issued in compliance with the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended
(the “Code”) so that interest on the Bonds will be excludable from the gross income of the
owners thereof; and

WHEREAS, Section 147(f) of the Code and Chapter 101, Part 3 of Title 48, Tennessee

Code Annotated (T.C.A. §48-101-301 et seq.), as amended (“Title 48 of the Tennessee Code”),
each require as a condition to issuing the Bonds to acquire the Projects, that the Board of County
Commissioners (the “Board”) of Union County, Tennessee (the “County”), approve the Issuer’s
issuance of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary and advisable that this Resolution be adopted.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Cedars Apartments, located at 264 Main Street, Maynardville, Tennessee

37807 and Stone Gate Apartments, located at 126 Prospect Road, Maynardville, Tennessee
37807 (collectively, the “Project”) is located within Union County, Tennessee (the
“Jurisdiction™). The Project will be owned by the Borrowers. The issuance of the Bonds by the
Issuer in an aggregate amount not to exceed $32,232,200 is hereby approved for purposes of
Section 147(f) of the Code and Title 48 of the Tennessee Code.

SECTION 2. A hearing open to the public was held on May 11, 2015, for which due

and reasonable public notice was given to the Jurisdiction in accordance with the provisions of
law and the procedures established therefor.

SECTION 3. Such approval shall be solely for the purposes of Section 147(f) of the

Code and Title 48 of the Tennessee Code. The County shall have no liabilities for the payment
of the Bonds nor shall any of its assets be pledged to the payment of the Bonds.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force immediately after its

adoption by the Board.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

20



EXHIBIT A

21



Halimark TN

PIIDPERTY ‘ : “ory | counry | st w 1:';;‘ TARGET | nmwm nnmr ¥ m X

BEVERLY HILLS 0BeoryHilsCicls | Crosswle |Cumberiend| TN |35 | @8 | Bd Hlimark Boverly s, LLC 51449000 | $1566,350
BLUEGRASS VILLAGE 40 JemiganDive | Somenile | Fasts | TN [ 388 | 40 | B9 | HelmekBuogsssViags LIC | S154000 | 8175600
BRODKWOOD 128 BrodkwoodLane | Ganesboro | Jackson | TN 82| 4 | B Halmirk Brookwosd, LLC stanpo | $1700880
b 18CanbrdgaCout | Dover | Siewart | TN | woss | @ | m Halimsrk Cambidge, LLC s15800 | 81765250
CEDARS HAMansroel | Mowcide | Unon | TN e | @ | e Halmark Cadars,LLC S0 | S8
(CHERDKEE SOUARE AMBownDiw | Rogwrsdle | Hawins | TN | 857 | 31 | Fam | Howmerk CheoleoSquars, LLC | S1amo0 | 51268450
CLEARVIEW TiBHigway 31 West | Whiatiouss | Sumnee | TN [o7ees | 0 | me Halmark Claarviow, LLC S | $18112%0
CREEKWOOD N5BadordPlace | Catage | Smtn | TN |30 | 2 | Fam Halimark Croehwood, LLC SIS0 | $132580
FENTRESS OAKS 428LawsonSrool | Jamestoun | Femkess | TN | 3656 | % | Fam | HamakFewessOasllc | srompm | 1220360
FOREST OAKS 2150BaiSkesl | AshlandCiy | Cheatom | TN | 305 | 4 | Fam Halkmark Fotest O, LLC TN | 2041250
MOUNTAN VILLAGE WNn Visgelae | Crossile |Cumbedand| TN | 36855 | 48 | Fam | Helmed Mownia Vilge,IC | 163000 | §1835450
(OAKWOOD VILLAGE 2021 Oshwood Drive | Wesmorsland|  Sunsr | TN | 37186 | %5 | Bd | HolmarkOdkwood Vilage LG | $516000 $583,400
PARTRIOGE MEADOWS 400ickDdm | MeMonils | Wamen | TN | 3710 | 48 | Fom | Homak ParidgoMeodows LG | 1783000 | 52050450
RED OAK 10SchoolsDive | Comden | Benn | N | %[ 3 | & Halmask Rod O, LLC SIATA00 | $1560.100
SHAMROCK 11 Shamvock Drive Ern Housion N | 3061 | & Ed Halimark Shamtock, LLC §1,365,000 $1.5697%0
SOUTHAOOD 150 Austin 5L Swaonsh | Hagn | N [3m| M | Fam Halmark Southwood, LLe SIEM00 | 5184460
STONE GATE 126ProspoctRoad | Manarile | Union | TN | w7 | 2 | Fam Halimark Sk Gals, LC SIZ00 | $144d 400
SUNCREST Wi SunciestWay | MNewport | Code | N | Wen | 2 | Fam Halimark Suncrest, LLC SI2000 | 51362650
5YCAMORE TRACE 126 Norh ShepardOrve | BubsGap | Hwkins | TN [ 91t @ | Fam | HamakSycameaTmesUC | S118800 | 5134350
THE ILLAS 00RosonsBodvrd | Mln | Gben | TN [ 38| 4 | Fan | HalmakHedageViesllC | SIT00 | 52083100

Greystone 235

22



THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN DULY CONSIDERED AND VOTED UPON
WAS PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 11th DAY OF __ MAY , 2015.

UNION COUNTY, TENNESSEE

\““mmruu,,"
4,

\\CJ\P”\'"O’J e,

Iy ,’

'y

N
o

,
3
aw

UNION
i COUNTY 1}
* % TENNESSEE / *

7

Arf‘; EST: A F
J’;,/C‘g: i ot &

-
e ‘..-"'.p'
i

........

S-1

A Motion was made by Janet Holloway and Seconded by Jonathan Goforth and Kenny Hill
to approve Resolution No 01 05-11-2015 — Cedars & Stone Gate Apartments as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:

None. Motion Carried.
The Regular Meeting of County Commission was briefly recessed to have a public hearing

concerning Resolution No 01 05-11-2015 — Cedars & Stone Gate Apartments. There being no
discussion or questions from the general public in attendance; the public hearing was adjourned

and the Regular Meeting of County Commission was convened.

23



14. A Motion was made by Mike Sexton and Seconded by R. L. Jones to declare the
following equipment from a wrecked 2015 Ford Explorer as surplus: (Cage, back
petition, lights, siren, console, computer stand, and gun mount).

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners VVoting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by Mike Sexton and Seconded by Tony Strevel and Lynn Beeler
to sell the following equipment from a wrecked 2015 Ford Explorer to the Plainview
Police Department for Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) - (Cage, back petition, lights,
siren, console, computer stand, and gun mount).

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners Voting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

A Motion was made by Mike Sexton and Seconded by Jonathan Goforth to declare the
following eleven (11) vehicles as surplus and to sell the vehicles on GovDeals
(www.govdeals.com).

05/15/2015  10:49 Union County Sheriff (FAX)B659922349 P.001/001

UCSD Vehicle Inventory Sheet

Revised May 2015 7
UNIT DRIVER YEAR |VIN Mileage |Tag -
Number
) [JArLcy) BLUE CAR 99 2FAFP71W1XX242878 | 237,881 GY-6208
7 [IAI2(CV) BLACK 01 2FAFP71W61X113431 | 263,394 GU-1305
3 RESERVE(1) . 00 2FAFP71W6YX214575 | 235,000 GY-7083
l( RESERVE(3) 03 2FAFP71W13X203024 | 233,000 GV-0819
< YUKON 00 1GKEK13T1YJ1744228 | 200,000 + 0568-GA
SLICK 03 2FAFP71WB3X203022 | 200,000 = | GW-4122
G | vopummys)
< JUNK 03 2FAFP71WX3X203023
9 JUNK 99 2FAFP71W5XX107452
¢ JUNK 01 2FAFP71W81X113463
9 JUNK 03 2FAFP71W73X113330
JUNK a9 2FAFP71WBXX156239
H | (MAYNARDVILLE)

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for an Aye Vote. Motion Carried.

15.  There was a brief discussion and presentation on the construction of a skate park at
Wilson Park or other location within the county. A motion was made by Commissioner
Upton to look into the feasibility of such a project and if any grants were available to aid
in the funding; however, no action was taken by County Commission.

24



16. A Motion was made by Janet Holloway and Seconded by Dennis Nicley and Stan Dail
to approve PIN# 120860.00, Safe Routes to School Project (SRTS), Luttrell Elementary
School as presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners VVoting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

17.  Chamber Request

Request for Line ltem #

- Hotel/Motel Tax Funds

Legal Name of Requesting Organization Date:

Union County Chamber of Commerce May 5, 2015

Address: Tax ID:

Post Office Box 848 (1001 Main Street) 55-0842186

City State Zip Phone

Maynardville, Tennessee 37807-0848 865-992-2811

Person Authorized to Sign Contract: E-mail:

Patrick S. Hurley phurley@ucchamber-TN.com

Total Amount Requested: Date needed

$1,080.00 May 30, 2015
1. Describe the anticipated activities to be funded and their estimated cost.
1. Town Magic hotel video spots $450.00
2. Civil war trail marker fee 200.00
3. Middle East TN Tourism Council dues 250.00
4. Mileage 100.00
5. Office Supplies 80.00

Total Anticipated Cost $1,080.00

2. How will funding add to the advancement of Tourism Development?
Expenditures will maintain Union County’s presence in tourism related media and events.

3. List any matching or in-kinds that are anticipated.

Is the organization a not-for-profit entity? Yes X No

25



A Motion was made by Mike Sexton and Seconded by Kenny Hill to approve the Chamber of
Commerce request for funding in the amount of $1,080.00 for tourism related media expenses as
presented.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for a Roll Call Vote. Commissioners Voting For:
J. M. Bailey, Lynn Beeler, Bill Cox, Stan Dail, Gary England, Jonathan Goforth, Jim Greene,
Kenny Hill, Janet Holloway, R. L. Jones, Dennis Nicley, Wayne Roach, Mike Sexton, Tony
Strevel, and Chris Upton. Commissioners VVoting Against: None. Commissioners Passing:
None. Motion Carried.

18. There was a brief discussion concerning this matter; however, no action was taken by
County Commission. Further discussion will be at the Budget & Finance Committee
meeting on Tuesday, May 19, 2015.

19. No Old Business was presented at open meeting on Monday, May 11, 2015.

20. No New Business was presented at open meeting on Monday, May 11, 2015.

Addendums: None presented.

21. A Motion was made by Gary England and Seconded by Bill Cox to Adjourn.

County Chairman, Micheal Williams called for an Aye Vote. Motion Carried.
Union County Commission’s Regular Meeting Adjourned at 8:00 P.M.

26



